
 
 
 

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF NIAGARA
PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

AGENDA
 

PWC 2-2019
Tuesday, February 19, 2019
9:30 a.m.
Council Chamber
Niagara Region Headquarters, Campbell West
1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, ON

Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

3. PRESENTATIONS

4. DELEGATIONS

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

5.1 PW 13-2019 4 - 7
Regional Road 57 (Thorold Stone Road) Speed limit Adjustment, City of
Niagara Falls

5.2 PW 14-2019 8 - 11
Regional Road 12 (Mountain Road) Speed Limit Adjustment, Town of
Grimsby

5.3 PW 15-2019 12 - 14
Regional Road 81 (Main Street East) Flashing 40km/h Speed Limit,
Town of Grimsby

5.4 PW 12-2019 15 - 20
Martindale Road Contract 2018-T-101 Purchase Order Amendment



5.5 PW 7-2019 21 - 26
Gross Budget Increase for Reconstruction of Regional Road 98
(Montrose Road) between Regional Road 49 (McLeod Road) and
Charnwood Avenue, in the City of Niagara Falls

5.6 PW 16-2019 27 - 32
Gross Budget Increase for Humberstone EPA and OWRA Infrastructure
Upgrades – Phase 1 (Humberstone Landfill)

5.7 PW 5-2019 33 - 39
Gross Budget Adjustment and Status Update for Contract 2014-T-114
(RN14-14) Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant

5.8 PW 11-2019 40 - 45
Gross Budget Adjustment and Status Update for Contract 2015-T-109
(RN 15-09) Welland Wastewater Treatment Plant, Phase I

6. CONSENT ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

6.1 PW 17-2019 46 - 251
Construction Status Report No. 12 – Replacement of the Burgoyne
Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul
Street West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St.
Catharines

A presentation will precede the discussion of this item.

6.2 PW 8-2019 252 - 257
South Niagara Falls Wastewater Treatment Plant – Project Update and
Award Notice

6.3 PWC-C 7-2019 258 - 259
A letter from D. Delvecchio, City Clerk, City of Thorold, dated January 28,
2019, respecting Request Niagara Region Bring the Waste Management
Services In-House

7. OTHER BUSINESS

2



 
If you require any accommodations for a disability in order to attend or participate in meetings or
events, please contact the Accessibility Advisory Coordinator at 905-980-6000 (office), 289-929-8376
(cellphone) or accessibility@niagararegion.ca (email). 

8. CLOSED SESSION

8.1 Confidential Report PW 10-2019 - A Matter Respecting Litigation or
Potential Litigation and A Matter of Advice that is Subject to Solicitor-
Client Privilege - Burgoyne Bridge

8.2 Confidential Verbal Update - A Matter that is Subject to Solicitor-Client
Privilege and a Position or Plan to be Applied to any Negotiations Carried
on by or on Behalf of the Municipality - Emterra Contract Update

8.3 Confidential Verbal Update - A Matter Respecting Litigation or Potential
Litigation - Welland Wastewater Treatment Plant and Niagara-on-the-
Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant

9. BUSINESS ARISING FROM CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

10. NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 20, 2019 at 9:30 a.m. in the
Council Chambers, Regional Headquarters.

11. ADJOURNMENT

3



 PW 13-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

Subject: Regional Road 57 (Thorold Stone Road) Speed Limit Adjustment, City 
of Niagara Falls 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That a speed limit reduction BE APPROVED on Regional Road 57 (Thorold Stone 
Road), in the City of Niagara Falls, from 250 metres west of Kalar Road to the QEW, 
reducing the speed from 60 km/h to 50 km/h; and, 
 

2. That the necessary by-law BE PREPARED and PRESENTED to Regional Council 
for consideration. 

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval to reduce the existing posted 
speed limit of 60 km/h to 50 km/h.  

 A petition was submitted by the residents living along Thorold Sone Road, 
requesting a reduction in the posted speed limit to 50km/h. 

 Staff have met on site with the residents, local Councillors and the NRPS to discuss 
their concerns and possible solutions. 

 The speed display trailer was deployed in the past for public awareness to educate 
drivers on the posted speed limit. 

Financial Considerations 

The costs to introduce the recommended changes are minimal and will be 
accommodated within the 2019 Operating budget. 

Analysis 

Staff received a petition from the residents living along Thorold Stone Road between 
Kalar Road and Montrose Road requesting a speed limit reduction. Regional Road 57 
(Thorold Stone Road) is a major east/west arterial roadway connecting Thorold and 
Niagara Falls with access to King’s Highway 58/406 and the QEW. The section of 
roadway between Kalar Road and Montrose Road has an average annual daily traffic of 
22,000 vehicles. There are many homes fronting the roadway on the south side of 
Thorold Stone Road between Kalar Road and Montrose Road where the residents are 
required to reverse out of their driveways. Many residents do not feel this is safe, given 
the operating speeds of vehicles. 

4



 PW 13-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Speed studies undertaken along this section of roadway indicate that operating speeds 
are above the existing posted speed limit of 60km/h.  Data was collected which then 
was applied to the warrants of the Council approved Speed Limit Policy.  Results 
indicate that the posted speed limit along this section of roadway can be posted at 
either 50km/h or 60km/h. Staff are recommending that the speed limit be reduced to 
50km/h. The reduction of the speed limit should lower operating speeds thereby, 
improving quality of life and overall safety for the residents living along the corridor. 
 
Staff at the City of Niagara Falls have been contacted and are in support of the 
proposed recommendation. The Region also partnered with NRPS for speed 
enforcement along this stretch of Thorold Stone Road.  During both on-site meetings, 
two local councillors of the City of Niagara Falls were both supportive of the speed limit 
reduction. 
 
Notification (Starburst) signs will be posted to advise travellers that the speed limits 
have been changed along this stretch of Thorold Stone Road.  

Alternatives Reviewed 

If the speed limit were to remain at 60km/h, there would be no operational changes. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This report is being brought forth by staff, as the result of a safety concern raised by 
members of the general public through to the Region. By improving public safety, it 
aligns with Regional Council’s strategic priority in the safer Movement of People and 
Goods. 

Other Pertinent Reports 

  

5



 PW 13-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

  

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Petar Vujic 
Supervisor Corridor Safety 
Public Works 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner 
Public Works Department

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer  
 

 
 
This report was prepared by Petar Vujic, Supervisor Corridor Safety and reviewed by Carolyn 
Ryall, Director Transportation Services. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Map of Speed Limit Adjustment 3 
 
 

6



7



 PW 14-2019 
February 19, 2019  

Page 1  
 

Subject: Regional Road 12 (Mountain Road) Speed Limit Adjustment, Town of 
Grimsby 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That a speed limit reduction BE APPROVED on Regional Road 12 (Mountain Road) 
from 200 metres north of Elm Tree Road to Elm Tree Road, reducing the speed from 
70 km/h to 60 km/h; 
 

2. That a speed limit reduction BE APPROVED on Regional Road 12 (Mountain Road) 
from Elm Tree Road to Kemp Road, reducing the speed from 80 km/h to 60 km/h; 
and, 
 

3. That the necessary by-law BE PREPARED and PRESENTED to Council for 
consideration. 

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval to reduce the existing posted 
speed limits of 70 km/h and 80 km/h, respectively, to 60 km/h, as part of road safety 
initiatives and promotion of active transportation. 

 Staff were requested to give consideration in reducing the speed limit on Regional 
Road 12 (Mountain Road) during the planning process; in the vicinity of new single-
family dwellings. 

 Staff were in agreement with reducing the posted speed once the commencement of 
construction of homes began. 

 The reduction of the posted speed limit is reflective of the land use change. 

 Staff have also received request from residents in the area to have the speed limit 
reduced. 

Financial Considerations 

The costs to introduce the recommended changes are minimal and will be 
accommodated within the 2019 operating budget. 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 PW 14-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Analysis 

Staff have been requested to consider reducing the posted speed limit on Regional 
Road 12 (Mountain Road) between Kemp Road and 200 metres north of Elm Tree 
Road. 
 
The development of new single dwelling homes on rural lots on both sides of Regional 
Road 12 (Mountain Road) between Elm Tree Road and Kemp Road has changed the 
land use to a buildup area. 
 
Staff have undertaken the necessary studies by incorporating the best practices to 
specific design and operational effectiveness due to changes in roadway attributes. 
Based on the findings, staff are recommending that the posted speed limit on Regional 
Road 12 (Mountain Road) between Kemp Road and 200 metres north of Elm Tree 
Road be adjusted to 60 km/h. 
 
Staff at the Town of Grimsby have been informed of the proposed changes and are in 
support. 

Alternatives Reviewed 

Do Nothing – this alternative is not being recommended given the changing landscape 
of this area.  
The recommended speed is in conformance with speed zoning for rural built-up areas. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This report is being brought forth by staff, as the result of a safety concern raised by 
members of the general public through to the Region. By improving public safety, it 
aligns with Regional Council’s strategic priority in the safer Movement of People and 
Goods. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

N/A 
 
  

9



 PW 14-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

____________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Marcelo Sangueza 
Traffic Operations Technician 
Public Works 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner 
Public Works Department 
 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer  
 
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Petar Vujic, Supervisor Corridor Safety, and 
reviewed by Carolyn Ryall, Director Transportation Services. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Map of Speed Limit Adjustment 4 
 
 

10



11



PW 15-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

 

Subject: Regional Road 81 (Main Street East) Flashing 40km/h Speed Limit, 
Town of Grimsby 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the designation of flashing 40 km/h school zone BE APPROVED on Regional 
Road 81 (Main Street East) in the Town of Grimsby from 150 metres east to 150 
metres west of the limits of the school property; and, 
 

2. That the necessary by-law BE PREPARED and PRESENTED to Regional Council 
for consideration. 

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval to establish a flashing 40 
km/h speed limit during certain hours of school days on Regional Road 81 (Main 
Street East) in the vicinity of Park Public School. 

 As part of a road safety initiative, Staff is recommending the implementation of 
flashing speed limits in school zones. 

 School officials and Staff support the proposed implementation of a flashing 40 km/h 
speed limit, during certain hours of the school day. 

 The ultimate goal is to transition every school on Regional Road to a 40 km/h 
flashing speed limit within school zones per the approved yearly budget. 

Financial Considerations 

The costs associated with the installation of the flashing 40 km/h speed limit in school 
zones are included in the Council approved capital budget. 

 Analysis 

The School Travel Planning Committee, which consists of Public Health staff, Public 
Works staff, Niagara Student Transportation Services, parents from the school, and the 
school principal, visited Park Public School located on Regional Road 81 (Main Street 
East) in the Town of Grimsby. This Committee did a walkabout of the subject school, 
discussed safety concerns, and identified possible safety enhancements and 
improvements. As a result, a request was forwarded to Staff to install flashing 40 km/h 
speed limit at Park Public School. The current posted speed limit along the section of 
roadway is 50 km/h.  

12



  PW 15-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

The Highway Traffic Act and Regional By-law 89-2000 allow municipalities to set lower 
speed limits during specific time periods on school days to a point 150 metres beyond 
the school property. The flashing 40 km/h speed limit will be effective only during certain 
school hours on school days. The flashing 40 km/h speed limit will raise awareness of 
children being present during the specific time-periods and should lower vehicle-
operating speeds in the area of the school. 
 
Staff at the Town of Grimsby have been informed of the proposed changes and are in 
support. 

Alternatives Reviewed 

A do nothing scenario was considered, however it will not reduce operating speeds and 
raise awareness of the presence of schoolchildren. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This report is being brought forth by Staff, as the result of enhancing levels of safety 
within school across The Region. The recommendations support Regional Council’s 
strategic priority in the safer Movement of People and Goods. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

N/A 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Marcelo Sangueza 
Traffic Operations Technician 
Public Works Department 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner  
Public Works Department 
 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer  
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Petar Vujic, Supervisor Corridor Safety, and 
reviewed by Carolyn Ryall, Director Transportation Services. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Map of proposed 40 km/h flashing speed zone 4 

13



14



PW 12-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

Subject: Martindale Road Contract 2018-T-101 Purchase Order Amendment 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the original Contract amount of $5,747,378 (including 13% HST) awarded to 
Rankin Construction Inc. BE INCREASED by $480,250 (including 13% HST), for a 
total revised Contract of $6,227,628 (including 13% HST) for the Reconstruction of 
Regional Road 38 (Martindale Road) from the South Service Road to Barton Street, 
in the City of St. Catharines. 

Key Facts 

 Contract 2018-T-101 (RN 18-01) was awarded by Regional Council to Rankin 
Construction Inc. on April 12, 2018 at a bid price of $5,086,175 (excluding taxes). 

 This past year (2018), the reconstruction of Regional Road 38 (Martindale Road) 
was 90% completed by Rankin Construction Inc. Appendix A displays the location of 
the project. 

 The current Purchase Order 0000041485 in the amount of $5,086,175 (excluding 
taxes), requires an amendment to increase the Purchase Order amount by $425,000 
(excluding taxes) to address items related to public safety, unknown buried utility 
conflicts, and the asphalt cement price fluctuation. 

 $11,990,000 has been approved in the Capital Budget for Transportation under 
project 10RC0627 and $650,000 in the Capital Budget for Water/Wastewater under 
project 10CW1308, for a total of $12,640,000 pertaining to this work. 

Financial Considerations 

The Purchase Order 0000041485 was issued to Rankin Construction Inc. in the amount 
of $5,175,692 (including 1.76% non-refundable HST), following Regional Council 
approval for the award of Contract 2018-T-101 (RN 18-01). The $5,175,692 (including 
1.76% non-refundable HST) represented Rankin’s bid submission in response to the 
Region’s request for Tender. This amount included a contingency value of $500,000.  
 
The original tender award cost sharing (including 1.76% non-refundable HST) was as 
follows: Transportation Division share - $4,537,450, Water/Wastewater Division share - 
$533,448 and City of St. Catharines share - $104,794. 
 
During construction there are many unknown costs that may occur. The major items 
initiating this Purchase Order Amendement are identified in the Key Facts section. The  

15



PW 12-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Purchase Order increase request in the amount of  $432,480 (including 1.76% non-
refundable HST), is for the Transportation Division’s portion of the project, (10RC0627). 
These funds will be required to complete the construction and finalize the Contract 
between the Region and Rankin Construction Inc.   There are sufficient funds available 
in project 10RC0627 to address the Purchase Order amendment.  
 
 
The Transportation Division requested $16,100,000 in the 2019 capital budget to 
complete Phase 2 of this project. The total estimated cost for both Phase 1 and Phase 2 
pertaining to the Transportation Division works is $28,090,000. Cost sharing for Phase 2 
will be finalized at tender award. 
 
Appendix B – Total Estimated Project Cost provides a full budget breakdown.  

Analysis 

The reconstruction of Regional Road 38 (Martindale Road) was subject to a Municipal 
Class, Schedule “C” Environmental Assessment. The reconstruction of Phase 1, 
Regional Road 38 (Martindale Road) from the South Service Road to Barton Street is 
90% complete. Phase 2 of the Regional Road 38 (Martindale Road) reconstruction, 
Barton Street to Regional Road 77 (Fourth Avenue) is currently under detailed design 
and will be tendered through procurement in 2019.  
 
During construction the need for a temporary traffic signal was identified for the 
Martindale Road and Erion Road intersection to increase public safety. The previous 
signal infrastructure was not physically capable to provide proper signal head alignment 
such as the signal mast arms being too short and the existing poles not strong enough 
to support longer mast arms. The signal head relocations were required to address the 
adjusted temporary lane configurations. The temporary lane configurations were 
required to provide one lane of traffic in each north and south bound direction for the 
duration of the project. The temporary lane configurations were provided to minimize the 
disturbances to the public and allow a more seamless movement of traffic during 
construction avoiding many lengthy delays. The temporary signal minimized the risk to 
the Region by providing the safest intersection configuration during this temporary 
condition. 
 
Throughout construction Rankin’s project management team worked with the utility 
companies and the Region’s project management team to address many unknown 
buried utility conflicts. Buried utility conflicts were discovered while completing the road 
reconstruction works, and all stakeholders worked closely to avoid costly and timely 
additional utility relocations. 
 
As part of all road reconstruction projects there exists the potential for cost variations in 
hot mix asphalt.. The fluctuations in the asphalt cement index, can affect project costs. 

16



PW 12-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Although there is always an anticipated varation in the asphalt cement index, the actual 
cost of asphalt cement was higher than anticipated at the time the hot mix asphalt was 
placed. This asphalt cement index pricing is a provincial mandate, and is impacted by 
the market price of petroleum. Asphalt is a major item in Regional projects and can 
often have a significant impact on the overall project costs.  

Alternatives Reviewed 

The previous signal and infrastructure could have been utilized with the temporary lane 
re-alignments, but this situation would have put the safety of the public at risk, as the 
signal heads were not in proper alignment with the travelled lanes. The existing signal 
could have been controlled by construction flag persons, but the impact on the travelling 
would have been such that there would have been lengthy delays causing driver 
frustration and potentially creating an unsafe situation. The impacts of the construction 
on the local businesses would have been more severe if a temporary signal was not 
utilized.  
 
The proposed road works had direct conflicts with buried infrastructure. The road works 
could have been halted and Rankin could have removed their crews from the 
construction site to allow the utility companies access to the site to complete the 
relocation of their infrastructure. This alternative would have added months to the 
project duration thus impacting the projects overall costs and schedule. These utilities 
were protected and minor relocations were completed by Rankin to allow the road 
reconstruction to continue while maintaining the integrity of the road structure, and the 
construction schedule was maintained reducing the impact to the public. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This project, as mentioned in the previous award report, does align with strategic priority 
“Moving people and goods”. Improving capacity and addressing road conditions is an 
essential part of maintaining the Region’s road network and this vital program. This road 
section is a major commercial corridor.  With increased road capacity and condition, this 
will assist the Region with strategic priority “Positioning Niagara Globally”. Staff have put 
forward considerable effort to ensure a timely project to mitigate the impact on the 
public. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

PW 16-2018 Award of Contract 2018-T-101 (RN18-01) Reconstruction of Regional 
Road 38 (Martindale Road) from South Service Rd to Barton St, in the City of St. 
Catharines 
  

17



PW 12-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Mike Wilson A.Sc.T., PMP 
Senior Project Manager 
Transportation Engineering 
Public Works Department 

 
 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner 
Public Works Department 
 

 

 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng. 
Acting Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Brian McMahon, Program Financial Specialist, 
and reviewed by Carolyn Ryall, Director of Transportation. 

Appendices 

Appendix A Key Map 5 
Appendix B Total Estimated Project Costs 6 

18



19



 Council 

Approved 

Budget  

 Expended & 

Committed as of  

01/23/19 

 Change to 

Contract Award/

Forecast 

 Budget 

Remaining 

 (A)  (B)  (C) 
 (D) = (A)-(B)-

(C) 

Total Estimated Project Cost (10RC0627)*

(a)   Construction (including Construction Contigency and 1.76% non-refundable HST)** 7,000,000            4,575,955            432,480               1,991,565        

(b)   Project Contingency 770,000               770,000           

(c)   Property Acquisition 1,050,000            789,916               260,084           

(d)   Consulting Engineering Services 910,000               957,939               (47,939)            

                     i. Detailed Design -                       -                   

                     ii. Contract Administration & Inspection 155,000               155,000           

                     iii. Geotechnical Service-Quality Control -                       39,481                 (39,481)            

(e)    Project Management (In-House) and Operations 205,000               179,258               25,742             

(f)     Traffic Signals and Signs 700,000               334,591               365,409           

(g)    Utility Relocation 1,200,000            1,555,105            (355,105)          

(h)    Subsurface investigation -                       -                   

(i)     Miscellaneous 30,910                 (30,910)            

Sub Total Estimated Project Cost 11,990,000          8,463,154            432,480               3,094,366        

Total Estimated Project Cost (10CW1308)*

(a)   Construction (including Construction Contigency and 1.76% non-refundable HST) 500,000               599,737               (99,737)            

(b)   Project Contingency -                       -                   

(c)   Property Acquisition -                       -                   

(d)   Consulting Engineering Services 150,000               150,000           

                     i. Detailed Design -                       -                   

                     ii. Contract Administration & Inspection -                   

                     iii. Geotechnical Service-Quality Control -                       -                   

(e)    Project Management (In-House) and Operations -                       42,113                 (42,113)            

(f)     Traffic Signals and Signs -                       -                   

(g)    Utility Relocation -                       -                   

(h)    Subsurface investigation -                       -                   

(i)     Miscellaneous -                   

Sub Total Estimated Project Cost 650,000               641,850               -                       8,150               

Total Estimated Project Cost 12,640,000          9,105,004            432,480               3,102,516        

*All costs include 1.76%  non-refundable HST

** Total Revised Purchase Order is equal to i) $5,511,175 before tax; ii) $5,608,172 including 1.76% non-refundable HST; iii) $6,227,628 including 13% HST 

** Adjusted Purchase Order is equal to i) $425,000 before tax; ii) $432,480 including 1.76% non-refundable HST; iii) $480,250 including 13% HST 

PW 12-2019 APPENDIX B

Total Estimated Project Cost

Purchase Order Amendment

Contract 2018-T-101 (RN18-01) Reconstruction of Regional Road 38 (Martindale Rd), from South Service Rd to Barton St, in the City of St. Catharines

20



PW 7-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

Subject: Gross Budget Increase for Reconstruction of Regional Road 98 
(Montrose Road) between Regional Road 49 (McLeod Road) and Charnwood 
Avenue, in the City of Niagara Falls  

Report to: Public Works Committee  

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the Gross Budget for – Reconstruction of Regional Road 98 (Montrose Road) 
between Regional Road 49 (McLeod Road) and Charnwood Avenue, in the City of 
Niagara Falls BE INCREASED by $850,000 and that the increase BE FUNDED 
from the Capital Variance – Levy Project.  

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for the increase to the gross 
budget - Reconstruction of Regional Road 98 (Montrose Road) between Regional 
Road 49 (McLeod Road) and Charnwood Avenue, in the City of Niagara Falls. 

 The current Council approved budget is $5,380,000, and based on a recent 
construction cost estimate of $6,230,000 (including 1.76% non-refundable HST) 
there is a projected budget shortfall of $850,000. 

 Estimated construction costs, consulting engineering services and management 
costs relating to the project were recently updated from original estimates dating 
back to 2016. 

 The Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Study for McLeod Road and 
Montrose Road was completed, and the Environmental Study Report filed, on 
November 4, 2011, recommending improvements to increase traffic capacity and 
alleviate congestion. 

Financial Considerations 

Council has approved $5,380,000 for project 20000503 – Reconstruction of Regional 
Road 98 (Montrose Road) between Regional Road 49 (McLeod Road) and Charnwood 
Avenue, in the City of Niagara Falls. This budget includes construction, utility 
relocations, contract administration & inspection, construction testing, internal staff time 
and contingency.  
 
The original budget was approved in 2009 for $3,000,000.  Based on the estimated 
construction costs available in 2016, the approved project budget was increased 
through the 2017 capital budget process to $4,700,000.  Total funding for this project 
originally was comprised of: $360,000 in Capital Variance - Levy; $600,000 in cost 

21



 PW 7-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
sharing contributions from the City of Niagara Falls; $1,700,000 in Federal Gas Tax; 
and $2,040,000 in Development Charges-Roads.   
 
In early 2018, the overall project design, and resulting cost estimate, was updated and 
refined.  As a result, a gross budget adjustment for the project was processed in 2018 
reflecting an increase in the City of Niagara Falls cost sharing contribution from 
$600,000 to $1,280,000.  This resulted in a total project budget of $5,380,000. 
 
Based on current estimated construction costs, the projected project budget required is 
forecasted to be $6,230,000, which leaves a projected budget shortfall of $850,000.  
Staff is recommending that this projected budget shortfall be funded through the Capital 
Variance – Levy Project.  As at January 23, 2019 the Capital Variance – Levy Project 
balance not committed is $1,079,646.   Not funding the projected budget shortfall at this 
time will delay project construction until 2020, and result in possibly higher construction 
costs due to inflation. 
 
Appendix 2 – Total Estimated Project Cost provides a full budget breakdown. 

Analysis 

 In 1998, the City of Niagara Falls completed a Transportation Master Plan (TMP) to 
assess and identify the transportation infrastructure requirements to address travel 
demands of the City of Niagara Falls. 

 

 In assessing the short/long term transportation needs, the TMP identified the need 
for capacity improvements along McLeod Road. 

 

 In response to this need, the Niagara Region along with the City of Niagara Falls 
and the Niagara Parks Commission initiated the McLeod Road Transportation Study 
in 2006. 

 

 The McLeod Road Transportation Study, completed in 2008, recommended 
improvements, in order to address the future 2016 and 2026 travel demands. 

 

 Following the completion of the McLeod Road Transportation Study, Niagara Region 
initiated a Schedule C Municipal Class Environmental Assessment for the McLeod 
Road and Montrose Road corridors. 

 

 The Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Study for McLeod Road and 
Montrose Road was completed, and the Environmental Study Report filed, on 
November 4, 2011, recommending improvements to increase traffic capacity and 
alleviate congestion. 

 

22



 PW 7-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 The proposed improvements for Montrose Road include a 4-lane urban cross 
section between McLeod Road and the north entrance to the MacBain Community 
Centre, and a 2-lane urban cross section between the MacBain Community Centre 
north entrance and Charnwood Avenue. 
 

 Niagara Region retained Parsons Corporation to undertake the detailed design for 
the project through a competitive process under 2016-RFP-04. 
 

 The detailed design is complete, and Niagara Region is planning to tender the 
project in March 2019. 

Alternatives Reviewed 

A Municipal Class Environmental Assessment Study (EA) for McLeod Road and 
Montrose Road was completed, and the Environmental Study Report filed, on 
November 4, 2011, recommending improvements to increase traffic capacity and 
alleviate congestion. 
 
Five planning alternatives were reviewed as part of the EA:  
 

1. Do nothing; 
2. Improve adjacent roads; 
3. Provide additional traffic lanes; 
4. Non-structural improvements (e.g. signing, traffic optimization or traffic control); 

and 
5. Accommodate other travel modes. 

 
The preferred planning alternative for Montrose Road was “Increase traffic capacity 
along Montrose Road through the addition of through / turn lanes and help alleviate 
congestion through the accommodation of transit users, cyclists, and pedestrians and 
the implementation of non-structural improvements including better signage and traffic 
control.” 
 
Four design alternatives were reviewed as potential methods of implementing the 
preferred planning alternative: 
 

1. Do nothing; 
2. Four lanes with shared use cycling lanes; 
3. Two / Four lanes with dedicated bike and turn lanes; and 
4. Four lanes with dedicated bike and turn lanes. 

 
The preferred design alternative, which was the basis of the detailed design, included: 
four lanes between Regional Road 49 and the north entrance to the MacBain Centre; 

23



 PW 7-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
two lanes between the north entrance to the MacBain Centre and Charnwood Avenue; 
dedicated turn lanes at intersections; and dedicated bike lanes throughout. 
 
As part of the EA process, two Public information Centres were held. The first session 
occurred on February 4, 2009, and the second was held on April 20, 2010.  An 
additional Public Information Centre occurred on October 24, 2018 to present the 
construction drawings, details and schedule to local residents / businesses that may be 
affected by the project.  

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This recommendation relates to the Moving People and Goods strategic priority since 
the planned upgrades will ensure reliable and effective transportation modes including 
an inter-connection of various types of transportation. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

 PWA 36-2010 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Graeme Guthrie, C.E.T. 
Senior Project Manager, Transportation 
Engineering 
Public Works Department 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner 
Public Works Department 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer  
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Frank Tassone, Associate Director Transportation 
Engineering and Brian McMahon, Program Financial Specialist, and reviewed by Carolyn Ryall, 
Director Transportation Services. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Key Plan 5 
Appendix 2 Total Estimated Project Cost 6 
 

24



25



 Council 

Approved 

Budget 

 Budget 

Increase/ 

Reallocation 

 Revised Council 

Approved 

Budget 

 Expended & 

Committed as of  

12/31/18 

 Forecast 
 Budget 

Remaining 

 (A)  (B)  (C) = (A) + (B)  (D)  (E) 
 (F) = (C)-(D)-

(E) 

Total Estimated Project Cost (20000503)*

(a)   Construction (including Construction Contigency and 1.76% non-refundable HST) 5,380,000           (422,630)             4,957,370           4,957,370           -                   

(b)          Project Contingency 500,000              500,000                             500,000 -                   

(c)          Property Acquisition 55,700                55,700                5,700                                   50,000 -                   

(d)    Consulting Engineering Services -                      -                   

                     i. Detailed Design -                      -                   

                     ii. Contract Administration & Inspection 51,000                51,000                                 51,000 -                   

                     ii. Geotechnical Service-Quality Control 60,789                60,789                9,789                                   51,000 -                   

(e)    Project Management (In-House) and Operations 310,018              310,018              18                                      310,000 -                   

(f)     Traffic Signals and Signs 255,000              255,000                             255,000 -                   

(g)    Utility Relocation 8,630                  8,630                  8,630                  -                   

(h)    Subsurface investigation -                      -                   

(i)     Miscellaneous 31,493                31,493                                 31,493 -                   

Total Estimated Project Cost 5,380,000           850,000              6,230,000           24,137                6,205,863           -                   

Project Funding Sources 

Capital Variance Project - Levy (360,000)             (850,000)             (1,210,000)          (360,000)             (850,000)             -                   

Federal Gas Tax Funding (1,700,000)          (1,700,000)          (1,700,000)          -                   

Development Charges (2,040,000)          (2,040,000)          (2,040,000)          -                   

Municipal Cost Sharing - Niagara Falls (1,280,000)          (1,280,000)          (1,280,000)          -                   

(5,380,000)          (850,000)             (6,230,000)          (360,000)             (5,870,000)          -                   

*All costs include 1.76%  non-refundable HST

PW 7-2019 APPENDIX 2

Total Estimated Project Cost

Gross Budget Increase with Funding from Capital Variance Project

Reconstruction of Regional Road 98 (Montrose Road) between Regional Road 49 (McLeod Road) and Charnwood Avenue, Niagara Falls

26



 PW 16-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

Subject: Gross Budget Increase for Humberstone EPA and OWRA Infrastructure 
Upgrades – Phase 1 (Humberstone Landfill) 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the Gross Budget for the Humberstone Landfill site EPA and OWRA project BE 
INCREASED by $570,000 and that the increase BE FUNDED from the Capital 
Variance Project - Waste Management. 

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for the increase to the gross 
budget for the Humberstone Landfill site Environmental Protection Act (EPA) and 
Ontario Water Resources Act (OWRA) Infrastructure Upgrades Project – Phase 1 at 
the Humberstone Landfill site in the City of Welland. 
 

 The current Council approved capital budget is $5,736,000 for this project, and 
based on the lowest compliant bid received in response to tender 2018-T-106 
(RN18-06), Infrastructure Upgrades – Phase 1 at the Humberstone Landfill in the 
City of Welland, there is a budget shortfall of $570,000. 
 

 The budget shortfall is inclusive of construction costs, consulting engineering 
services and management costs relating to the project. 
 

 This is Phase 1 of 2 for the Infrastructure Upgrades at the Humberstone Landfill.  
Phase 1 is scheduled to be completed in 2019, subject to Council’s approval of this 
report. Phase 2 will be initiated in 2020, subject to approval of the 2020 Capital 
Budget and approval by the Ministry of Environment Conservation and Parks 
(MECP). See Appendix 1 for key map. 

Financial Considerations 

Council has approved $5,736,000 for project 20000338 – Humberstone EPA and 
OWRA which includes the Infrastructure Upgrades Phase 1 at the Humberstone Landfill 
in the City of Welland.  The budget includes the detailed design, construction, 
engineering, contract administration and inspection, internal staff time and contingency. 
 
Based on the lowest compliant tender bid, the project budget required is now forecasted 
to be $6,306,000, which leaves a projected budget shortfall of $570,000.  The additional 

27



 PW 16-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
funding is required due to market conditions that have changed relative to when the 
budget estimates were prepared.  
 
Staff is recommending that this projected budget shortfall be funded through the Capital 
Variance Project – Waste Management.  As at February 1, 2019 the Waste 
Management Capital Variance Reserve balance not committed is $1,421,467.   Not 
funding the projected budget shortfall at this time will delay project construction until 
2020, and result in possibly higher construction costs due to inflation. 
 
Appendix 2 – Total Estimated Project Cost provides a full budget breakdown. 

Analysis 

 In May of 2016, the Niagara Region received approval from the Ministry of 
Environment and Climate Change (MOECC, now MECP) for the expansion of the 
Humberstone Landfill, equivalent to an additional 25 years of landfilling capacity.  

 

 The Humberstone Landfill site provides public waste disposal capacity for the 
Niagara Region in south Niagara.  
 

 The Infrastructure Upgrades were subject to an Individual Environmental 
Assessment. As part of that process, four (4) Public Information Centres were held, 
two (2) during the Terms of Reference phase and two (2) during the Environmental 
Assessment (EA) phase. 

 

 Niagara Region retained Golder Associates to undertake detailed design for the 
project through a competitive process 2016-RFP-33. 
 

 The detailed design is complete and approved by the MECP.  
 

The proposed work is required to satisfy commitments made during and requirements of 
the EA and Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA) process for the expansion of the 
Humberstone Landfill to secure the additional public sector capacity in South Niagara 
and to increase the operational efficiencies at the Humberstone Landfill.  The 
infrastructure upgrades include installation of the second phase of the Landfill Gas 
Collection and Control System (LGCCS), installation of Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition (SCADA) at each of the Leachate Collection System (LCS) pump stations, 
minor storm management upgrades, and landscaping in order to provide screening of 
the expanded landfill to St. George Park to the north. 

 

28



 PW 16-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Alternatives Reviewed 

The Infrastructure Upgrades are required in order to facilitate the expansion of the 
Humberstone Landfill as per the EA and ECA approvals in May 2016 and February 
2019, respectively. 
  
Alternatives to the landfill expansion were reviewed during the EA and it was 
determined that the expansion of the Humberstone Landfill was the most appropriate 
solution.  Prior to initiating the EA, our consultant concluded that the expansion of 
Humberstone Landfill would avoid an operating budget increase of $1.5 million per year 
starting when the remaining capacity was fully utilized, should waste be redirect to the 
private sector. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

Securing additional landfill capacity at the Humberstone Landfill aligns with the Doing 
Business Differently and achieving Organizational Excellence.  Niagara Region staff 
have put forward considerable effort to ensure that the approvals for the new landfill 
capacity are obtained in a timely manner and any impact to the public is mitigated. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

 PWA 38-2011 – Long Term Landfill Utilization Plan 

 PW 62-2012 – Humberstone Landfill EA Update 

 PW 14-2014 – EA of Proposed Expansion of the Humberstone Landfill – Terms of 
Reference Approval and Geotechnical Work 

 PW 88-2014 – Host Municipality Compensation, Humberstone Landfill Expansion 

 WMPSC- C 23-2016 – Humberstone Landfill Expansion Environmental Assessment 
Approval 

  

29



 PW 16-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Peter Kryger 
Project Manager 
Waste Management Services 

 
 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner, Public Works 
Public Works 
 

 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng. 
Acting Chief Administrative Officer  
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Emil Prpic, Associate Director Waste Disposal 
Operations and Engineering, Sara Mota Program Financial Specialist, Lydia Torbicki, Acting 
Director, Waste Management Services. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Key Plan Page 5 
Appendix 2 Project Financial Summary Page 6 
 

30



HUMBERSTONE
 
LANDFILL
 

0 1,000 2,000 

1:50,000 METRES 

2018-T-106 (RN#18-06) 

APPENDIX 1 - REPORT PW16-2019 
INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES - PHASE 1 

HUMBERSTONE LANDFILL SITE 
CITY OF WELLAND KEYPLAN 

PW 16-2019 
Appendix A 

Feb 19, 2019 
Page 5

31

AutoCAD SHX Text
REF. No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWG No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FEB. 2019

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:50,000 m



 Council 

Approved 

Budget 

 Budget 

Increase/ 

Reallocation 

 Revised Council 

Approved 

Budget 

 Expended & 

Committed as of  

01/24/19 

 Contract Award/

Forecast 

 Budget 

Remaining 

 (A)  (B)  (C) = (A) + (B)  (D)  (E) 
 (F) = (C)-(D)-

(E) 

Total Estimated Project Cost (20000338)*

(a)   Construction (including Construction Contigency and 1.76% non-refundable HST)** 4,210,580           570,000              4,780,580           4,913,028           (132,448)          

(b)          Project Contingency 187,550              187,550                               25,027 162,523           

(c)    Consulting Engineering Services -                      -                  

                     i. Detailed Design, Contract Administration and Inspection 1,190,650           1,190,650           1,270,969                                   -   (80,319)            

(d)    Project Management (In-House) and Operations 147,220              147,220              36,976                                 60,000 50,244             

Total Estimated Project Cost 5,736,000           570,000              6,306,000           1,307,945           4,998,055           0                      

Project Funding Sources

Waste Management Reserves (5,736,000)          (5,736,000)          (5,736,000)          -                      -                  

Capital Variance Project - Waste Management (570,000)             (570,000)             (570,000)             -                  

(5,736,000)          (570,000)             (6,306,000)          (5,736,000)          (570,000)             -                  

*All costs include 1.76%  non-refundable HST

**Total Contract Award is equal to i) $4,828,054 before tax; ii) $4,913,028 including 1.76% non-refundable HST; iii) $5,455,701 including 13% HST

PW 16-2019 APPENDIX 2

Total Estimated Project Cost

Budget Adjustment

Phase 1 - Humberstone EPA and OWRA

32



 PW 5-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

Subject: Gross Budget Adjustment and Status Update for Contract 2014-T-114 
(RN14-14) Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the gross budget for the Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Project BE INCREASED by $763,200 and that the increase BE FUNDED as follows: 

 

Capital Variance – Wastewater Project  $419,760 

Development Charges – Sewer  $343,440; 

 

2. That Council AUTHORIZE the Regional Chair and the Regional Clerk to sign the 
required amending agreements with: Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as 
represented by the Minister of Infrastructure and Communities; and, Her Majesty the 
Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Economic Development, 
Employment and Infrastructure and the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural 
Affairs, in order to extend the term of the existing Provincial and Federal funding 
agreements; and, 

3. That the necessary by-law BE PRESENTED to Council for approval on February 28, 
2019.  

Key Facts  

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee on the project 
progress and to increase the project budget for Contract 2014-T-114 (RN14-14); 
Project ID 10SW0807. See Appendix 1 for key map.  

 Varcon’s (the Region’s contractor) current schedule for completing the new 
Wastewater Treatment Plant is May 31, 2019. 

 Through the course of construction on the Contract, unforeseen issues and delays 
have resulted in additional level of effort required by staff and Cole (Region’s 
consultant).  

 As a result, Cole is required to spend additional time and effort to provide Contract 
Administration and Inspection Services.  Staff recommends lengthening the term of 
Cole’s contract to align with Varcon’s revised construction schedule. 

 In addition, the term of the funding agreements with both the Federal and Provincial 
governments requires an extension to accommodate the revised completion date, 
which was agreeable to both levels of government.  They have since issued 
amending agreements for the Region to execute.   

33



 PW 5-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Financial Considerations 

As a result of delays and extensions with the construction schedule, an additional 
$903,752 has been forecasted for the Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment 
Plant.  Of the amount above, $361,600 relates to the schedule extension to May 31, 
2019 (Completion), including a contingency for unforeseen expenditures that may be 
incurred. In addition, there will be costs to complete additional contract work identified 
during start up and commissioning, including internal costs, to carry the project to 
completion of $542,152.   



The Region has been assessing Liquidated Damages at approximately $65,000 per 
month ($3,000/working day).  
 
The total project expenditures and revenues to date are shown in the Total Project 
Budget Summary in Appendix 2.  As outlined in Appendix 2, there is an overall 
approved budget of $50,416,373 across the two accounts (10SW1407 / 10SW0807). To 
date, the total estimated cost of the project is $50,275,822 including open purchase 
orders, and an amount of $903,752 is forecasted as being required to complete the 
project for a total projected project cost of $51,179,574. This leaves a shortfall of 
$763,200.  Note the above amounts all include 1.76% non-refundable HST. Therefore, 
a budget increase in that amount is being requested, to be funded from the Wastewater 
Capital Variance Project in the amount of $419,760, and from Development Charges 
Deferred Revenue – Wastewater in the amount of $343,440. As of January 21, 2019, 
the balance of the Wastewater Capital Variance Project was $1,794,708, and the 
balance of the Development Charges Deferred Revenue – Wastewater account was 
forecasted to be $30,250,526 at December 31, 2018 subject to 2018 year-end 
procedures to finalize the balance outstanding. 
 
Any unspent surplus funds will be returned to the Wastewater Capital Reserve upon 
project completion so that these funds can be used to fund future capital projects. 

Analysis 

Report PWC-C 19-2015, previously received by Committee, provided an overall project 
description and delineated the four distinct phases / contracts required for the execution 
of the project.   
 
Water and Wastewater Engineering staff have been providing a higher than normal 
amount of resources throughout the project in order to manage the contract. Enterprise 
Resource Management (finance and legal) staff are also providing a significant amount 
time on contract / project payments as well as lien claims.  External legal counsel are 
also engaged to provide support. 
 

34



 PW 5-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
The Ministry of Environment Conservation and Parks (MECP) local office as well as 
approvals branch in Toronto was engaged during the design process to obtain the 
Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA). The MECP Local Office has been kept 
apprised of the progress to date and maintains an interest in the execution of the 
commissioning of the new plant.  

Project Status  

In general, the construction work itself is nearing completion. Commissioning of the new 
plant continues with ongoing equipment start-up, run tests and the site acceptance 
testing of the control systems.  Some landscaping, siding and site work remain to be 
completed. 
 
There are still a number of deficiencies that will need to be resolved in order for the 
project to meet final completion. Recently, change orders issued cover items and 
unforeseen issues identified during equipment start-up and plant commissioning. Many 
of these issues have resulted in an extended completion date.   
 
Varcon recently provided an updated schedule indicating a possible completion date of 
May 31, 2019. Region staff and Cole will continue to work with Varcon to try and 
achieve this schedule.  However, with this schedule there remains some concern to the 
Region in the form of additional cost and risk. 
 
Co-ordination with the team working on the decommissioning of the existing plant is 
ongoing. This will help ensure the switchover runs smoothly and minimizes the effects 
of the changeover. 
 
The Region, in partnership with Parks Canada has finalized the Environmental 
Assessment to determine the preferred approach to decommission the existing plant. 
Final comments from the MECP and the project file was put out for the final public 
review and comment period in late December 2018.  The detailed design will begin 
once any concerns are addressed as appropriate. 
  
As noted earlier, the Region collaborated with the Federal and Provincial governments 
for funding to complete this project. Agreements for the funding were based on the 
original overall project schedule.  The end date for the Federal Funding agreement 
being March 31, 2020 and the end date for the Provincial Funding agreement being no 
later than December 31, 2018. Due to the revised construction schedule, meeting these 
dates became unachievable.  Staff approached representatives of our funding partners 
to discuss the potential to extend these agreements. Both the levels of Government 
agreed such that the new end date for the Federal Agreement is March 31, 2022 and for 
the Provincial Agreement is no later than December 31, 2023.  To administer this 
change both partners have sent amending agreements for the Region to execute, which 
require the passage of an authorizing by-law. 

35



 PW 5-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

Alternatives Reviewed 

Do Nothing – this alternative does not address the need for continued and consistent 
contract administration and inspection services as well as the other related costs 
(internal and external) required to bring the new plant into service. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This recommendation is related to the Fostering Growth strategic priority since the 
planned rehabilitation will ensure reliable infrastructure to support growth and economic 
development within the Niagara Region. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

PW 67-2014  Award of Tender 2014-T-113 (Contract RN 14-13) 
Lakeshore Road, Garrison Village and William Street Sewage 
Pumping Stations Upgrade & Linear Works in the Town of Niagara-
on-the-Lake 

 
PW 69-2014 General, Mechanical and Electrical Contractor Pre-Qualification for 

Construction of the New Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater 
Treatment Plant in the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake 

 
PW 93-2014 Status of the Construction of Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater 

Treatment Plant project in the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake 
 
PW 100-2014 Award of Tender 2014-T-114 (Contract RN 14-14) 

Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant  
in the Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake 
 

PWC-C 19-2015 Status update on the Construction of the new Niagara-on-the-Lake 
Wastewater Treatment Plant and related linear infrastructure in the 
Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake 

 
PW 47-2016 2017 Wastewater Operating Budget Program Change 

Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant 
 
PW 16-2017 Contract 2014-T-114 (RN 14-14) Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater 

Treatment Plant and Contract 2014-T-113 (RN 14-13) Lakeshore 
Road, Garrison Village and William Street Pumping Station 
Upgrades and Linear Works – Project Status Report 

 
PW 17-2017 Confidential Report A Matter of Litigation or Potential Litigation, 

Including Matters Before Administrative Tribunals, Affecting the 

36



 PW 5-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 5  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Municipality – Contract 2015-T-109 (RN 15-09) – Welland WWTP 
Phase I Upgrades – Project Status Report 

 
PWC-C 19-2017 Confidential Memo A Matter involving Litigation or Potential 

Litigation against the Niagara Region – Contract 2014-T-114 (RN 
14-14) – Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant 

 
PW 33-2017 Contract 2014-T-114 (RN 14-14) Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater 

Treatment Plant and Contract 2014-T-113 (RN 14-13) Lakeshore 
Road, Garrison Village and William Street Pumping Station 
Upgrades and Linear Works 

 
PW 7-2018 Budget Adjustment and Status Update for Contract 2014-T-114 

(RN 14-14) Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant and 
Contract 2014-T-113 (RN 14-13) Lakeshore Road, Garrison Village 
and William Street Pumping Station Upgrades and Linear Works 

 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Tim Marotta, P.Eng.  
Senior Project Manager – W-WW 
Engineering 
Public Works Department  

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner 
Public Works Department 
 

 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer 
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Pamela Hamilton, Program Financial Specialist W-
WW, and reviewed by Tony Cimino, Associate Director W-WW and Joseph Tonellato, P.Eng., 
Director W-WW. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Key Map 6 
Appendix 2 Total Estimated Project Cost 7 
 

37



PW 5-2019 
Appendix 1 

 

38



 Total Council 

Approved Budget 

 Revisions per 

PW 5-2019 

 Revised Project 

Budget 

 Expended & 

Committed as of 

January 16, 2019 

** 

 Forecast 
 Budget 

Remaining 

 (A)  (B)  (C) =(A)+(B)  (D)  (E) 
 (F) = (C)-(D)-

(E) 

Total Estimated Project Cost (10SW0807 & 10SW1407) *

(a)   Construction (includes contract contingency) 40,934,538          -                       40,934,538          40,934,538          -                  -                  

(b)   Project Contingency 173,183               -                       173,183               173,183          -                  

(c)   Consulting Engineering Services (Design, Contract Administration, & Inspection) 2,263,341            227,942               2,491,284            2,393,952            97,331            -                  

(d)   Project Management & Internal Costs 380,006               85,258                 465,264               387,608               77,656            -                  

(e)   Other Project Costs 6,665,304            450,000               7,115,304            6,559,723            555,581          -                  

Total Estimated Project Cost 50,416,373          763,200               51,179,573          50,275,822          903,752          -                  

Project Funding Sources

Regional Reserves & Debt (includes Federal Gas Tax funding) (15,944,948)         (419,760)              (16,364,708)         (15,944,948)         (419,760)         -                  

Development Charges (5,705,838)           (343,440)              (6,049,278)           (5,607,731)           (343,440)         (98,107)           

Provincial Grants (14,333,333)         -                       (14,333,333)         (14,430,000)         96,667            

Federal Grants (14,333,334)         -                       (14,333,334)         (12,984,003)         (1,349,331)      -                  

Other Costing Sharing / External (98,920)                -                       (98,920)                (100,359)              1,440              

(50,416,373)         (763,200)              (51,179,573)         (49,067,041)         (2,112,531)      -                  

* All costs above include the non-refundable 1.76% portion of HST.

** Includes holdbacks

PW 5-2019 APPENDIX 2

 TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST

Budget Adjustment

Contract 2014-T-113 (RN 14-13) Lakeshore Road, Garrison Village and William Street Pumping Station Upgrades and Linear Works &

Contract 2014-T-114 (RN 14-14) Niagara-on-the-Lake Wastewater Tratement Plant

39



 PW 11-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

 

Subject: Gross Budget Adjustment and Status Update for Contract 2015-T-109 
(RN 15-09) Welland Wastewater Treatment Plant, Phase I 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That the gross budget for the Welland Wastewater Treatment Plant, Phase I 
Upgrades BE INCREASED by $654,741 and that the increase BE FUNDED as 
follows: 

Capital Variance – Wastewater Project  $654,741. 

 Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Committee on the project 
progress and to request approval to increase the project budget. As indicated in the 
previous report (February 20, 2018, PW 6-2018), the Region agreed to a contract 
extension to August 17, 2018. 

 A revised construction schedule was submitted by Varcon (Region’s contractor) on 
January 10, 2019, indicating a new completion date of July 17, 2019. At the time of 
authoring this report, the Region had not approved the updated completion date. 

 Due to this further delay, Cole (the Region’s consultant) is required to spend 
additional time and effort to provide Contract Administration and Inspection Services.  
Staff recommends lengthening Cole’s services contract to align with Varcon’s 
revised construction schedule.   

 Staff is further recommending a contingency allowance be approved to account for 
post construction services including completion of As-Built CAD drawings & 
Operation and Maintenance Manuals, warranty inspection services, holdback 
releases and project closeout. 

Financial Considerations 

As a result of delays and extensions with the construction contract, an additional 
$662,360 (including 1.76% non-recoverable HST) has been forecasted for the Contract 
Administration and Inspection Services of the Welland Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Phase I Upgrades construction project. Appendix 1 provides a map of the project 
location. Of the amount above, $465,230 relates to the schedule extension to July 17, 
2019 (Completion) plus a contingency of $197,130 for the post construction work (as-
built drawings, warranty period, final inspection, and project close-out), for internal staff 
costs and any unforeseen expenditures that may be incurred.  

40



 PW 11-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
 

 
The Region has been assessing Liquidated Damages at approximately $44,000 per 
month ($2,000/working day).  
 
The total project expenditures and revenues to date are shown in the Total Estimated 
Project Cost Summary in Appendix 2. As outlined in the chart, there is an overall 
approved budget of $21,166,463. To date, the total estimated cost of the project is 
$21,158,843 including open purchase orders. Forecasted costs to complete the project 
total $662,360, for a total revised project cost of $21,821,204. This leaves a shortfall of 
$654,741, therefore a budget increase in the amount of the shortfall is being requested. 
The amount of $654,741 will be funded from the Wastewater Capital Variance Project. 
The balance of the Wastewater Capital Variance Project is $1,794,708 as of January 
21, 2019. 
 
Any unspent surplus funds will be returned to the Wastewater Capital Reserve upon 
project completion so that these funds can be used to fund future capital projects. 

Analysis 

A construction progress update was provided in the previous report (PW 6-2018, 
February 20, 2018). Notwithstanding the many ongoing challenges with scheduling, 
construction sequencing and subcontractor liens, Staff are working with Varcon to 
improve construction progress and the project has been moving ahead albeit at a 
slower rate than previously expected.  
 
Niagara Region’s staff continue to be involved in the inspection and coordination of 
work. Since the Region provided Varcon a clear message back in the summer of 2017, 
and again in 2018, that poor quality workmanship will not be accepted, quality 
throughout the project has improved. 
  
A progress update is provided below. 
 

Construction Progress to date: 
 

1. Lift Station Wet Well Side - 66% complete; Dry Well Side - 23% complete 
 

2. Administration Building - 98% complete 
 

3. Screen Building and Grit System - 72% complete 
 

4. Primary tanks and Gallery - 75% complete 
 

5. Secondary Building and Final Clarifier - 82% complete 
 

6. Aeration Tanks - 60% complete 

41



 PW 11-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
 

 
 

7. Chemical Storage Facility - 70% complete 
 

8. Chlorine Building - 65% complete 
 

9. Maintenance Building - 63% complete 
 

10. Digester Building – 15% Complete 
 
11. Electrical Substation - 98% complete 

 
12. Civil Works - 75% complete 

 
 
Water and Wastewater Engineering staff have been providing a significantly higher than 
normal amount of resources throughout the project in order to manage the contract. 
Enterprise Resource Management Services (legal and finance) is also providing a 
significant amount time on additional contract / project payments as well as lien claims.  
External Legal Services are also engaged to provide support as needed. 

Alternatives Reviewed 

Do Nothing – this alternative does not address the need for continued and consistent 
contract administration and inspection services as well as the other related costs 
(internal and external) required to bring the upgrades of the plant to completion. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This recommendation is related to the Fostering Growth strategic priority since the 
planned upgrades will ensure reliable infrastructure to support growth and economic 
development within the Niagara Region. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

PW 06-2018, February 20, 2018, Budget Increase Request 
 
PW 56-2015, October 13, 2015, Award of Contract 2015-T-109 (RN 15-09) Welland 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrades, in the City of Welland 
 
Confidential PW 17-2017, March 21, 2017, A Matter of Litigation or Potential Litigation, 
Including Matters Before Administrative Tribunals, Affecting the Municipality – Contract 
No. 2015-T-109 (RN 15-09) Welland WWTP Phase I Upgrades – Project Status Report 

42



 PW 11-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
 

 
PW 35-2017, September 5, 2017, Welland Wastewater Treatment Plant, Phase I 
Upgrades 
 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Richard Gabel, P.Eng. 
Senior Project Manager, Area 2 
Water & Wastewater Services 
Public Works Department 
 

 
______________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl  
Acting Commissioner 
Public Works Department 
 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng. 
Acting Chief Administrative Officer  
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Michael Leckey, Program Financial Specialist W-
WW, and reviewed by Tony Cimino, Associate Director W-WW and Joseph Tonellato, P.Eng., 
Director W-WW. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Key Map 5 
Appendix 2 Total Estimated Project Cost 6 
 
 

43



�

PW 11-2019 Appendix 1 

44



 Total Council 

Approved 

Budget 

 Revisions per 

PW 50-2018 

 Revised Project 

Budget 

 Expended & 

Committed as of 

January 18, 2019 

** 

 Forecast 
 Budget 

Remaining 

 (A)  (B)  (C) =(A)+(B)  (D)  (E) 
 (F) = (C)-(D)-

(E) 

Total Estimated Project Cost (10SW0902) *

(a)   Construction (includes contract contingency) 17,839,546          -                       17,839,546          17,839,546          -                  -                  

(b)   Project Contingency 192,799               37,360                 230,159               192,799               37,360            -                  

(c)   Consulting Engineering Services (Design, Contract Administration, & Inspection) 1,966,111            542,381               2,508,492            1,998,255            510,237          -                  

(d)   Project Management & Internal Costs 150,000               75,000                 225,000               200,919               24,081            -                  

(e)   Other Project Costs 1,018,007            1,018,007            927,325               90,682            -                  

Total Estimated Project Cost 21,166,463          654,741               21,821,204          21,158,843          662,360          -                  

Project Funding Sources

Regional Reserves & Debt (19,666,463)         (654,741)              (20,321,204)         (19,666,463)         (654,741)         -                  

Gas Tax Funding (1,500,000)           -                       (1,500,000)           (1,500,000)           -                  -                  

(21,166,463)         (654,741)              (21,821,204)         (21,166,463)         (654,741)         -                  

* All costs above include the non-refundable 1.76% portion of HST.

** Includes holdbacks

PW 11-2019 APPENDIX 2

 TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COST

Budget Adjustment

Contract 2015-T-109 (RN 15-09) Welland Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade, Phase 1

45



2019‐02‐08

1

Burgoyne Bridge – Historical 
Overview

Intent of presentation

• Give a shared understanding of the increased 
cost.

• Covers time period from 2010 to 2013 (award 
of general contract).

• Evidence (source documentation) to support 
contents of this presentation has been shared 
with Regional Council via council 
correspondence.

46



2019‐02‐08

2

Where to begin…

• Initial costing
• Building Canada Fund
• Replacement cost of $59,000,000
• Government approved funding in 2010 but didn’t 

commit until 2013.

What caused the cost to 
increase?

47



2019‐02‐08

3

What caused the cost to 
increase?

What caused the cost to 
increase?

48



2019‐02‐08

4

What caused the cost to 
increase?

What does this all mean?

• The Burgoyne Bridge is a $90+ million bridge

• The initial estimate for $59,000,000 was 
significantly expedited, better information earlier 
would have resulted in a more accurate estimate.

• We received $36.6 million in funding.

• Reporting to Council could have been improved 
upon.

49



2019‐02‐08

5

VFM, Forensic Audit, OPP

• Deloitte conducted a Value For Money audit 
and a Forensic Audit.

• Scoped to focus on procurement.

• Result was a report focused on procurement.

Audit – Key Themes

• Forensic Audit highlighted the following areas 
where opportunities for improvement were 
identified:

• Records management
• Procurement processes
• Project Management
• Asset Management
• Cost Estimation

50



2019‐02‐08

6

Key organizational changes

• Changes to our council reporting template and 
introduction of E-Scribe

• Centralization and enhancements to 
procurement and finance

• EFMS system

• Capital Asset Planning

• Creation of ICOP (formerly Organizational 
Performance)

• Project Management Office

Thank you

• Questions?

51



PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

 

Subject: Construction Status Report No. 12 – Replacement of the Burgoyne 
Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street 
West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That Report PW 17-2019 BE RECEIVED for information. 

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on activities from April 3, 2018 to 
February 19, 2019. 

 This report provides an update on the financial position of the project to December 
31, 2018 (Appendix A). 

 An update from external legal counsel and the claim analyst consultant retained by 
the Region will be provided to Committee in closed session. 

Financial Considerations 

The total approved expenditure budget for this project is $93,344,170 which is 
comprised of $89,111,074 for the construction of the bridge as well as $4,233,096 for 
the acquisition of properties surrounding the construction site.  To date, the total 
actual and forecasted expenditures are $92,488,165, resulting in an $856,005 
expenditure budget surplus.  This surplus is offset with deficits in the revenue budget 
of $732,205 as a result of the actual revenues received being less than budgeted.   
One of the main drivers for this revenue deficit is the City of St. Catharines budgeted 
cost sharing contribution of $3,560,000 versus actual billings of $2,913,188 resulting in 
a deficit of $646,812.  Please see Appendix A for further details on the project 
expenditures and revenues. 

The Regions original construction contract with Pomerleau Inc. (General Contractor) 
was $71,140,396 (including non-refundable HST).  In addition to the original contract, 
$4,218,707 (including non-refundable HST) in change orders have been approved and 
paid, of that $3,568,982 (including non-refundable HST) relate to Regional assets and 
the remaining change orders relate to work done by Pomerleau Inc. for utilities and the 
Water & Wastewater Department.   

The Region was served with a statement of claim (attached as Appendix C) by the 
General Contractor in the amount of $10,000,000 on January 14, 2019. The Region is 

52



PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

expected to respond to this claim with a statement of defence.  External legal counsel 
and claims analyst will provide a presentation to council during closed session that will 
further address the financial implications related to the litigation. 
 
Parsons has been providing engineering services, including contract administration and 
inspection services since the beginning of the project.  The original award was approved 
in 2014 in the amount of $4,168,631(including non-refundable HST), in 2016 staff 
asked Council to approve an additional amount of $1,107,228 (including non-
refundable HST) to address budget pressure as a result of delays.  Staff are estimating 
that another $20,352 (including non-refundable HST) will be required to continue to 
retain Parsons through the resolution of the legal claim.  

Analysis: 

Not Applicable  

Schedule: 

Not Applicable. 

Alternatives Reviewed: 

This report has been provided as a summary update for information purposes. 

Other Pertinent Reports:  

PW 8-2014 Award of Contract No. 2013-T-104 (RN 13-04) Burgoyne Bridge Replacement 

PW 24-2014 Supplemental Technical Information Burgoyne Bridge Replacement 
Contract Award 

PW 77-2014 Construction Status Report No. 1 - Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge 
(Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over the 
Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

PW 89-2014 Construction Status Report No. 2 - Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge 
(Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over the 
Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

Memo to Council dated October 21, 2014 – Construction Status Report No. 3 – 
Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries 
Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over the Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. 
Catharines 

53



PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

BBRPT-C 3-2015 (PW 7-2015) Construction Status Report No. 4 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. 
Paul Street West) over the Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

BBRPT-C 2-2015 (PW 32-2015) Construction Status Report No. 5 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. 
Paul Street West) over the Twelve Mile Creek in the City of St. Catharines 

BBRPT-C 4-2015 Corrected Appendix B of Report PW 32-2015 – Summary of 
Change Orders and Contemplated Change Orders (PWC-C 22-015) 

BBPRT-C 6-2015 Construction Status Report No. 6 – Replacement of the Burgoyne 
Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) 
over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

BBPRT-C 15-2015 Construction Status Report No. 7 – Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul 
Street West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

BBRPT-C 6-2016 A memorandum, dated January 6, 2016 from Ron Tripp, 
Commissioner of Public Works, respecting the Burgoyne Bridge Replacement 
Project Update 

BBRPT-C 7-2016 A memorandum, dated January 6, 2016 from Ron Tripp, 
Commissioner of Public Works, respecting Councillor Information Requests 

BBRPT-C 12-2016 Construction Status Update Report No. 8 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul 
Street West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

PWC-C 30-2016 A memorandum dated November 8, 2016 from Ron Tripp, 
Commissioner of Public Works, respecting Request for Information 
Revised Appendix E to BBRPT-C 12-2016 
 
BBRPT-C 4-2017 Construction Status Update Report No. 9 - Replacement of the 
Burgoyne Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul 
Street West) over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 
 
PW 50-2017 Construction Status Update Report No. 9 - Replacement of the Burgoyne 
Bridge (Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) 
over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 
 
PW 10-2018 Burgoyne Status Update 11 - Replacement of the Burgoyne Bridge 
(Structure No. 081220) which carries Regional Road 81 (St. Paul Street West) over 
Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406, in the City of St. Catharines 

54



PW 17-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
CWCD 354-2018 CIR - Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Task Force 
 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Andrew Scott , BA (Hons), Dip Law, 
PCQI 
Manager, Continuous Quality 
Improvement 
 

________________________________ 

 
Beth Brens, CPA, CA 
Acting Associate Director of Reporting & 
Analysis  

 

 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer 
 
This report was prepared in consultation Donna Gibbs, Director Legal and Court Services. 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A    Total Project Budget Summary 
Appendix B Memo CWCD 354-3018 dated October 26, 2018 re Councillor 

Information Request – Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Task Force 
Appendix C  Statement of Claim 
 
 

55



Approved Budget 

(per PW 8-2013)

Changes to Presentation 

of Budget

Gross Budget 

Adjustments
Known Changes

 Spent & Committed  Forecasted Spend to 

End of Project 
 Budget Remaining 

Expenditures

Previous Engineering Assignments & Studies 588,000$                            588,000$                         585,307                           2,693                                

Consulting Engineering Services 7,879,532                          127,072                           1,107,228                        9,113,832                        9,031,066                        20,352                             62,414                             

Property Acquisition 2,800,000                          (4,233,096)                       2,100,000                        -                                    666,904                           689,680                           (22,776)                            

Contract 2013-T-104 (RN 13-04) (Per PW 8-2014 / PW 24-2014) 69,909,980                        1,230,416                        3,863,152                        75,003,547                      75,575,031                      (571,483)                          

Other Miscellaneous Costs -                                      -                                    -                                    178,799                           (178,799)                          

In-House Project Management 315,000                              200,000                           515,000                           461,290                           53,710                             

Utility Relocations 500,000                              -                                    500,000                           668,947                           (168,947)                          

Non-Rebatable HST 1,357,488                          (1,357,488)                       -                                    0                                       -                                    0                                       

Cost Consultant 420,000                           420,000                           646,682                           (226,682)                          

Legal Services 400,000                           400,000                           45,598                             354,402                           -                                    

Project Contingency Allowance 8,000,000                          (400,000)                          (5,696,210)                       1,903,790                        * 1,903,790                        

Total Construction Budget 91,350,000                        (4,233,096)                      1,700,000                        294,170                           89,111,074                      87,882,400                      374,754                           853,919                           

Total Property sub-projects budget -                                      4,233,096                        4,233,096                        4,231,010                        2,086                                

Total Gross Expenditure 91,350,000$                      -$                                 1,700,000$                      294,170$                         93,344,170$                   92,113,411                      374,754                           856,005                           

Revenue

City of St. Catharines Cost Sharing (3,560,000)                         (3,560,000)                       (2,913,188)                       (646,812)                          

External Recovery - Utility Recovery (875,467)                          (875,467)                          (784,906)                          (90,561)                            

External Recovery - Proceeds from Property sales (2,100,000)                       (2,100,000)                       (2,100,000)                       -                                    

External funding - Federal/Provincial Grants (36,333,334)                       (36,333,334)                     (36,333,666)                     332                                   

External funding - Development Charges & Federal Gas Tax (15,801,000)                       (15,801,000)                     (15,520,163)                     (283,082)                          2,245                                

Debt (25,493,725)                       581,297                           (24,912,428)                     (25,226,725)                     -                                    314,297                           

Transfer to Operations 400,000                           400,000                           400,000                           -                                    

Capital Levy (10,161,941)                       (10,161,941)                     (10,491,533)                     641,298                           (311,706)                          

Total Revenue (91,350,000)$                     -$                                 (1,700,000)$                    (294,170)$                        (93,344,170)$                  (92,970,181)                    358,216                           (732,205)                          

Surplus (Deficit) -$                                    -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 -$                                 (856,771)$                        732,970$                         123,800$                         

*Project Contingency Allowance 8,000,000$                      

Contingency Allowance Allocation to Date

Pomerleau Inc. RN 13-04 

Regions share of Approved Change Orders to Oct 2017 (3,568,982)                         

Parsons (Contract Administration & Inspection) (1,107,228)                         

External Professional Legal Support (400,000)                            

Cost Consultant (420,000)                            

In-House Project Administration (200,000)                            

Forensic Audit Allocation (300,000)                            

St. Catharines Forensic Audit  (100,000)                            

Total Contingency Allocation to Date (6,096,210)$                     

Unallocated Contingency Allowance 1,903,790$                      

Appendix A - Total Project Budget Summary

As of December 31, 2018

PW 17-2019

Revised Budget

56



PW 17-2019 
Appendix B

57



Public Works
1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7

905-980-6000  Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215
______________________________________________________________________

MEMORANDUM
CWCD 354-2018

Subject: Councillor Information Request – Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Task 
Force
Date: October 26, 2018
To: Regional Council
From: Ron Tripp, P.Eng., Commissioner of Public Works

This memo has been prepared in response to the following Councillor Information 
Requests made at Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Project Task Force meeting held on 
May 1, 2018:

Councillor Information Request Status
Circulate the presentation slides 
respecting the OPP investigation to all 
Councillors. 

Completed
CWCD 171-2018, May 18, 2018

Circulate the purchasing by-law's 
corresponding schedule(s) respecting 
spending authority limits. 

Attached as Appendix A

Provide information regarding the 
individuals included on the 
correspondence respecting purchasing 
property around the subject area prior to 
securing funding. 

See Document 8 of Appendix B

Provide information respecting the third 
party vendor used by the City of St. 
Catharines to recover archived records 
including but not limited to: the Region 
covering any costs; how the vendor was 
procured; terms of the agreement; and 
information respecting the vendor itself, 
including experience working with 
confidential records. 

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Copy of the response for the Region to 
cover the cost of accessing the records.

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Page 11 of 20858



Memorandum
CWCD 354-2015
October 26, 2018

Page 2 

Circulate the Public Works Management 
Forum report with a list of municipal 
projects that were removed from the 
infrastructure Canada listing to allow 
room for the Burgoyne Bridge project. 

See Document 3 of Appendix B

Provide information respecting the 
common practices for storage of 
archived server records and the security 
measures used to protect those items.

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Provide information respecting which 
firms were used by the general 
contractor and whether or not any 
building materials, including scrap metal 
went missing from the project site. 

Attached Appendix as C & D

Provide information respecting whether 
the Ontario Provincial Police engaged 
with the City of St. Catharines 
respecting the Burgoyne Bridge project 
investigation. 

Forwarded to City of St. Catharines for 
follow-up, in progress

Provide information respecting the 
former Pomerleau employee charged 
with fraud and whether he worked with 
Niagara Region staff during the 
foundation work on the Burgoyne Bridge 
project. 

A request has been made to the Court of 
Justice of Quebec for responsive 
documents

Provide information respecting the 
period that Premier Dalton McGuinty sat 
on the Pomerleau Board of Directors.

Online research has confirmed that 
Dalton McGuinty has been on the board of 
Pomerleau since 2015.

Although not indicated in the minutes of the meeting of the task force, staff committed to 
provide a copy of the documents referenced in Mr. Scott’s timeline presentation. Those 
documents as well as the timeline graphic have been attached as Appendix B. 

Subsequent to the task force meeting Councillor Burroughs requested a financial 
update on all costs associated with forensic audit(s) of the Burgoyne project. The 
following table provides the details of that update: 

Page 12 of 20859



Memorandum
CWCD 354-2015
October 26, 2018

Page 3 

Burgoyne Bridge Forensic Audit Costs

Respectfully submitted and signed by,

________________________________
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.
Commissioner of Public Works

Appendix A: Bill 02-2016 Schedule “B” Procurement Bylaw
Appendix B: Timeline and supporting documents
Appendix C: PWC-C 13-2017, March 21, 2017
Appendix D: Niagara This Week news article

Page 13 of 20860



P
ag

e 
14

 o
f 2

08

C
W

C
D

 3
54

-2
01

8 
Ap

pe
nd

ix
 A

61



P
ag

e 
15

 o
f 2

08

62



P
ag

e 
16

 o
f 2

08

63



P
ag

e 
17

 o
f 2

08

64



P
ag

e 
18

 o
f 2

08

C
W

C
D

 3
54

-2
01

8 
Ap

pe
nd

ix
 B

65



P
ag

e 
19

 o
f 2

08

66



P
ag

e 
20

 o
f 2

08

67



P
ag

e 
21

 o
f 2

08

68



P
ag

e 
22

 o
f 2

08

69



P
ag

e 
23

 o
f 2

08

70



P
ag

e 
24

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 1
 

71



P
ag

e 
25

 o
f 2

08

72



P
ag

e 
26

 o
f 2

08

73



P
ag

e 
27

 o
f 2

08

74



P
ag

e 
28

 o
f 2

08

75



P
ag

e 
29

 o
f 2

08

76



P
ag

e 
30

 o
f 2

08

77



P
ag

e 
31

 o
f 2

08

78



P
ag

e 
32

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
 

79



Page 33 of 20880



P
ag

e 
34

 o
f 2

08

81



P
ag

e 
35

 o
f 2

08

82



P
ag

e 
36

 o
f 2

08

83



P
ag

e 
37

 o
f 2

08

84



P
ag

e 
38

 o
f 2

08

85



P
ag

e 
39

 o
f 2

08

86



P
ag

e 
40

 o
f 2

08

87



P
ag

e 
41

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 3
 

88



P
ag

e 
42

 o
f 2

08

89



P
ag

e 
43

 o
f 2

08

90



P
ag

e 
44

 o
f 2

08

91



P
ag

e 
45

 o
f 2

08

92



P
ag

e 
46

 o
f 2

08

93



P
ag

e 
47

 o
f 2

08

94



P
ag

e 
48

 o
f 2

08

95



P
ag

e 
49

 o
f 2

08

96



P
ag

e 
50

 o
f 2

08

97



P
ag

e 
51

 o
f 2

08

98



P
ag

e 
52

 o
f 2

08

99



P
ag

e 
53

 o
f 2

08

100



P
ag

e 
54

 o
f 2

08

101



P
ag

e 
55

 o
f 2

08

102



P
ag

e 
56

 o
f 2

08

103



P
ag

e 
57

 o
f 2

08

104



P
ag

e 
58

 o
f 2

08

105



P
ag

e 
59

 o
f 2

08

106



P
ag

e 
60

 o
f 2

08

D
oc

um
en

t 4
 

107



Page 61 of 208108



Page 62 of 208109



Page 63 of 208110



Page 64 of 208111



Page 65 of 208112



Page 66 of 208113



Page 67 of 208114



Page 68 of 208115



Page 69 of 208116



Page 70 of 208117



Page 71 of 208118



Page 72 of 208119



Page 73 of 208120



Page 74 of 208

Document 5 

121



Page 75 of 208122



Page 76 of 208123



Page 77 of 208

Document 6 

124



Page 78 of 208125



Page 79 of 208126



Page 80 of 208127



Page 81 of 208

Document 7 

128



Page 82 of 208129



Page 83 of 208

Document 8 

130



Page 84 of 208131



Page 85 of 208132



Page 86 of 208133



Page 87 of 208

Document 9 

134



Page 88 of 208135



Page 89 of 208136



Page 90 of 208

Document 10 

137



Page 91 of 208138



Page 92 of 208139



Page 93 of 208140



Page 94 of 208141



Page 95 of 208142



Page 96 of 208143



Page 97 of 208144



Page 98 of 208145



Page 99 of 208146



Page 100 of 208147



Page 101 of 208148



Page 102 of 208149



Page 103 of 208

Document 11 

150



Page 104 of 208151



Page 105 of 208152



Page 106 of 208

Document 12 

153



Page 107 of 208154



Page 108 of 208

Document 13 

155



Page 109 of 208156



Page 110 of 208

Document 14 

157



Page 111 of 208158



Page 112 of 208159



Page 113 of 208160



Page 114 of 208161



Page 115 of 208162



Page 116 of 208163



Page 117 of 208164



Page 118 of 208165



Page 119 of 208166



Page 120 of 208167



Page 121 of 208168



Page 122 of 208169



Page 123 of 208170



Page 124 of 208171



Page 125 of 208

Document 15 

172



Page 126 of 208173



Page 127 of 208174



Page 128 of 208175



Page 129 of 208

Document 16 

176



Page 130 of 208177



Page 131 of 208178



Page 132 of 208179



Page 133 of 208

Document 17 

180



Page 134 of 208181



Page 135 of 208182



Page 136 of 208183



Page 137 of 208

Document 18 

184



Page 138 of 208185



P
ag

e 
13

9 
of

 2
08

186



Page 140 of 208187



Page 141 of 208

Document 19 

188



Page 142 of 208189



Page 143 of 208

Document 20 

190



Page 144 of 208191



Page 145 of 208

Document 21 

192



Page 146 of 208193



Page 147 of 208194



Page 148 of 208195



Page 149 of 208196



Page 150 of 208197



Page 151 of 208198



P
ag

e 
15

2 
of

 2
08

199



P
ag

e 
15

3 
of

 2
08

200



P
ag

e 
15

4 
of

 2
08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
2 

201



Page 155 of 208202



Page 156 of 208203



Page 157 of 208

Document 23 

204



Page 158 of 208205



P
ag

e 
15

9 
of

 2
08

206



P
ag

e 
16

0 
of

 2
08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
4 

207



Page 161 of 208208



Page 162 of 208209



Page 163 of 208210



Page 164 of 208211



Page 165 of 208212



Page 166 of 208213



Page 167 of 208214



Page 168 of 208

Document 25 

215



Page 169 of 208216



Page 170 of 208217



P
ag

e 
17

1 
of

 2
08

218



Page 172 of 208219



Page 173 of 208

Document 26 

220



Page 174 of 208221



Page 175 of 208

Document 27 

222



P
ag

e 
17

6 
of

 2
08

223



P
ag

e 
17

7 
of

 2
08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
8 

224



Page 178 of 208225



Page 179 of 208226



P
ag

e 
18

0 
of

 2
08

227



P
ag

e 
18

1 
of

 2
08

D
oc

um
en

t 2
9 

228



Page 182 of 208229



Page 183 of 208230



Page 184 of 208231



Page 185 of 208232



Page 186 of 208233



Page 187 of 208

Document 30 

234



P
ag

e 
18

8 
of

 2
08

235



Public Works 
1815 Sir Isaac Brock Way, Thorold, ON L2V 4T7 

905-980-6000  Toll-free: 1-800-263-7215 
______________________________________________________________________ 

MEMORANDUM 
PWC-C 13-2017 

Subject: Response to Councillor Request – Burgoyne Bridge, Scrap Steel 
Date: March 21, 2017 
To: Public Works Committee 
From: Ron Tripp, P.Eng., Commissioner of Public Works 

 
This memo is provided in response to a request made by Councillor Petrowski at the 
Public Works Committee of January 31, 2017, for an update respecting steel being 
taken from the Burgoyne Bridge construction site. A response has been prepared by the 
Contract Administrator and reads as follows: 
 

This will confirm that, as part of our engineering services during construction 
assignment, while serving as Contract Administrator for the Region, Parsons 
together with our sub-consultants, has provided and continues to provide as part 
of our scope of services, quality assurance inspections for the Burgoyne Bridge 
Replacement Contract.  

Review of shop drawings, periodic shop and ongoing resident field quality and 
quantity assurance inspections of permanent works (including structural steel 
and reinforcing steel for concrete) are within Parsons’ scope of services. In the 
context of these services, validation of the quantity of work performed is 
undertaken in order that, as Contract Administrator for the Region, Parsons is in 
a position to on a monthly basis recommend progress payments to the 
Contractor by the Region. That said, the inspections are intended to provide the 
Region with the expected level of assurance, from both a qualitative and 
quantitative perspective, that all materials recommended for payment by the 
Region under the construction Contract have in fact, been incorporated as 
intended into the permanent works. This means that whether it is lump sum or 
unit price items being measured for payment under the Contract, the quantity 
recommended for payment accurately reflects the quantity of material 
incorporated into the completed permanent work. The presence of a full -time 
Contract Administration and inspection team has allowed the above approach to 
be taken by Parsons on behalf of the Region.  

In the case of the demolition of existing structures, such as structural steel from 
the existing bridge, the construction Contract assigns the disposal of all the scrap 
material to the Contractor, who upon its demolition, takes possession of all the 
scrap material. As Contract Administrator, our assessment for payment of the 
demolition items under the Contract (whether the demolition be of the old existing 
bridge or demolition of the temporary structures used in new construction) only 

Page 189 of 208

CWCD 354-2018 Appendix C

236



Memorandum 
PWC-C 13-2017 
March 21, 2017 

Page 2 
 
 

requires an assessment of the degree of completion of the demolition item 
including the removal from the site of any resulting scrap and debris. Under the 
Contract, as is typically the case, there is no requirement for an accounting of the 
ultimate disposal of the scrap materials which become the property of the 
Contractor. In the particular case of the Burgoyne Bridge, for example, it is 
possible that the significant quantity of temporary works (including structural steel 
works) used in the erection of the steel bridge superstructure, resulted upon their 
removal in a relatively large quantity of apparent “scrap” steel being disposed of, 
once the temporary works the scrap material comprised was no longer required 
on site. 

We trust that this clarification is of use to the Region. 

Bill 

William M. Moore, P.Eng.
Principal Engineer, Bridge Structures 

 
It is the responsibility of the Contract Administrator to certify that all permanent 
structural steel specified, supplied and installed under this contract has been in 
accordance with the sealed design and contract documents.  The presence and 
adequacy of the structural steel is generally obvious and visually verifiable in the final 
form of the structure.  Similarly, it is the responsibility of the contract administrator to 
certify that all permanent reinforcing steel (cast into concrete) is supplied and installed 
in accordance with the sealed design and contract documents.  The Contract 
Administrator has provided confirmation of this through full-time resident inspection 
services and evidenced through site inspection records and photographs (see 
attached).  These records form the basis of payment to the contractor for completed 
works.  In summary, all required reinforcing steel has been incorporated into the 
permanent structure and no additional payments have been made for steel not 
incorporated into the structure. 
 
Photographs of scrap steel and shipping tickets were provided by the Councillor that an 
anonymous complainant alleges represent scrap and/or extra steel that was stolen from 
the site.  The following comments are offered relative to the information provided: 
 

 The information provided reflects what staff considers to be typical images of a 
construction site of this nature.  There is an indication of minimal surplus 
reinforcing steel.  It is normal for a contractor to order a percentage of additional 
steel for schedule and placement contingency.  This steel is not paid for under 
the contract. 

 There are photographs of structural steel elements, fasteners and connectors 
that appear to be residual from temporary works and/or false work.  This is 

Page 190 of 208237



Memorandum 
PWC-C 13-2017 
March 21, 2017 

Page 2 
 
 

normal for a project of this type.  These materials, required to facilitate the 
construction of certain structure elements, are the property of the contractor, are 
not intended to be retained by the owner, and are not paid for directly. 

 There are also photographs of steel from the original Burgoyne structure.  The 
contract bid clearly indicated that, with the exception of designated structural 
elements to be retained for historical reference, the removal and disposal of the 
original Burgoyne structure was the responsibility of the contractor and their 
pricing for demolition reflects this requirement. 

 Finally, for context, staff has attached photographs of the significant temporary 
structures that were required in order to construct the two spans and structural 
arch over Twelve Mile Creek and Highway 406.  The three structural steel bents 
(green and rusty) were purposely built for this project, represent a considerable 
cost, and remain the responsibility of the contractor.  It can be reasonably 
assumed that portions of these structures will be re-purposed for future works 
and portions of these structures will be sold as scrap metal.  The Region has no 
role in determining the final disposition of these structures.  The cost of 
supplying, installing, removing and disposing of these structures has been 
accounted for in the contractors’ price to construct the permanent Burgoyne 
Bridge structure.  This was always anticipated and is typical for a construction 
project of this nature. 

 
In closing, based on the response provided by the Contract Administrator, the alleged 
evidence provided through the Councillor, and the preceding comments, Staff has no 
concerns with respect to what has been paid through the contract or with the quantity / 
integrity of steel that has been cast into concrete for the Burgoyne Bridge project.  No 
further action is recommended at this time. 
 
Should the Councillor or the complainant wish to pursue the matter further and/or 
acquire further evidence, it is respectfully suggested that he do so through the 
appropriate law enforcement authorities. 
 
Respectfully submitted and signed by 

________________________________ 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng. 
Commissioner of Public Works  
 
 
Appendix 1 – Photos: Burgoyne Bridge Replacement – Rebar Installation 
Appendix 2 – Photos: Burgoyne Bridge Replacement – Temporary Towers 

Page 191 of 208238



PWC-C 13-2017
Appendix 1

Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Project - Rebar Installation

 

 

 

Page 192 of 208239



PWC-C 13-2017
Appendix 2

Burgoyne Bridge Replacement Project – Temporary Towers

 

 

 

Page 193 of 208240



Man arrested for theft of aluminum beams from 
Burgoyne Bridge site

Stolen beams worth more than $20,000

News Oct 12, 2016 Niagara This Week - St. Catharines

ST. CATHARINES – Niagara Regional Police have arrested a 63-year-old St. Catharines man in relation to the theft of 40 aluminum 
beams from the Burgoyne Bridge construction site last week. 

On Friday, Oct. 7, police were called to the site for the theft complaint. They learned that sometime between 5 p.m. on Wednesday, Oct. 
5 and 6 a.m. the next day, unknown suspects entered the gated and locked compound where they spent considerable time dismantling 
four large metal prep platforms. In all, 40 aluminum beams, each measuring 14 feet, 5 inches in length and 3 inches wide, were stolen 
from the site. Each beam weighs about 50 pounds and is identified with blue and white stickers bearing the name 'Pro Forme' and 'Hi-
Life'. The stolen beams are worth about $20,000. 

Late Tuesday night, police said they have arrested and charged a suspect. 

Dan Rizzardo has been charged with theft over $5,000, driving while suspended, and fail to comply with his probation order.

Tags:  - , News (/niagara-news/) Crime (/niagara-news/crime/) News (/niagara-news/)

Sometime between 5 p.m. Oct. 5 and 6 a.m. Oct 6, suspects stolen 40 14-foot beams from the 
Burgoyne Bridge construction site. The beams are worth $20,000 in all and can be identified by the 
blue and white stickers in this photo. - For Metroland 

Page 2 of 3Man arrested for theft of aluminum beams from Burgoyne Bridge site | NiagaraThisWeek...

2018-06-22https://www.niagarathisweek.com/news-story/6906453-man-arrested-for-theft-of-alumin...

Page 194 of 208

 CWCD 354-2018 
           Appendix D 

241



PW 17-2019 
Appendix C

242



243



244



245



246



247



248



249



250



251



 PW 8-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 1  
 

Subject: South Niagara Falls Wastewater Treatment Plant – Project Update and 
Award Notice 

Report to: Public Works Committee 

Report date: Tuesday, February 19, 2019 
 

Recommendations 

1. That Report PW 8-2019 BE RECEIVED for information on the project status and 
award notice of the new South Niagara Falls Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

Key Facts 

 The purpose of this report is to inform Council of the project status and consultant 
award for the new South Niagara Falls Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). 

 A new 30 MLD WWTP in the south end of Niagara Falls is required as part of the 
recommended servicing strategy from the 2016 Water and Wastewater Master 
Servicing Plan (MSP) Update that was endorsed by Regional Council on June 8, 
2017. 

 Phase I of the project is the Schedule “C” Environmental Assessment (EA) and the 
Enhanced Conceptual Design (ECD) for the WWTP and conveyance system in 
south Niagara Falls. 

 The EA and ECD were awarded through competitive bid process (2018-RFP-34) 
that was guided and moderated by Procurement. 

 GM BluePlan Engineering Ltd. achieved the highest overall score and was awarded 
the EA and ECD phase of the project in the amount of $1,855,405.00 (excluding 
contingency and HST).  

Financial Considerations 

Project 20000724 has a previously approved budget of $2,500,000, therefore sufficient 
funds are available to award the EA and ECD, which were previously identified in the 
MSP.  
 
The EA and ECD will be for work to be done on the new plant, as well as changes 
required to the conveyance system as identified in the MSP. The MSP has identified the 
costs (+/- 50%) for the entire scope of the project.  Refer to Appendix 1 for a breakdown 
of project costs and funding sources. 
 
All of the projects identified above have a growth component to them and development 
charges will be used to fund the growth share of work. Regional sources of funding will 

252



 PW 8-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 2  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
be required to fund the remaining work that is deemed a benefit to existing services.  All 
of these projects have been included in the 10-year Capital Budget forecast. 

Analysis 

As part of Niagara 2041, there was an update to the MSP.  Niagara Region retained GM 
BluePlan Engineering Ltd. to review, evaluate develop water and wastewater servicing 
strategies for all servicing within the urban areas of the Region. The MSP Update used 
updated population and employment growth forecasts based on a 2041 planning 
horizon.  

 
Through a multiple bottom line evaluation process that reviewed growth areas, system 
integration/connectivity/hydraulics, infrastructure needs and alignments/sites, capital 
and lifecycle costing, the MSP Update recommended a new 30 MLD WWTP in south 
Niagara Falls.  It is noted that 64% of the growth in Niagara Falls is projected south of 
Lundy’s Lane and 22.5% of the growth is projected south of the Welland River. A new 
WWTP will accommodate existing and new development-related flows from south 
Niagara Falls and help alleviate existing and future system and plant pressures to the 
north. 
 
As a result, the 2018 Water and Wastewater (WWW) Capital Budget accounted for the 
EA and ECD required prior to the detailed design and construction of the new WWTP.  
This phase will be a Schedule C project completed as outlined in the Municipal Water & 
Wastewater projects in the Municipal Engineers Association document for Municipal 
Class Environmental Assessment, October 2000, as amended in 2007, 2011 and 2014.  
The EA will be a large scale, Tier 1 project and will require the following: 
 

 Extensive consultation with the public, various internal and external stakeholders, 
approval agencies and regulatory bodies 

 Development and evaluation of conveyance system and WWTP alternatives and 
concepts 

 Understanding of developmental, political and environmental sensitivities 

 Reviews of technology and value engineering 

 Funding strategy 

 Focused cost estimation 
 
The EA will be completed for the entire Niagara Falls and South Thorold wastewater 
systems.  The following is the anticipated design and construction timing for the new 
WWTP and conveyance system works:  

  

253



 PW 8-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 3  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Project Design Construction 

South Niagara Falls WWTP 2023 2025 

Centre Street Sewage Pumping Station (SPS) 2022 2024 

South Side High Lift Conveyance 2022 2024 

Blackhorse Sewage SPS 2024 2026 

Blackhorse Forcemain 2024 2026 

 
The Terms of Reference for the EA was developed by a core project team in WWW 
Engineering with guidance and input from various parties including, other WWW 
groups, Corporate Communications, the City of Niagara Falls and approval agencies.   
 
Given the complexity of the project, and to ensure the best processes and scoping 
were achieved, a Senior Technical Advisor from Jemma Consulting Ltd. was retained 
to assist in the development of the Terms of Reference and in the development of 
tools, criteria and processes to be utilized for selection of the prime consultant for the 
Environmental Assessment. The intent was to mitigate risk during scoping of the 
assignment and during the selection of the prime consultant. 
 
The Request for Proposals (RFP) document was prepared together with Procurement 
and was released on August 8, 2018 via a public, competitive bid process (2018-RFP-
34).  The entire procurement process was guided and moderated by Procurement.  
The RFP closed on September 13, 2018 and proposal submissions were received from 
the following eight (8) proponents: 
 
1. Black & Veatch Canada Company 
2. GM BluePlan Engineering Limited 
3. GHD Limited 
4. Hatch Limited 
5. Jacobs Engineering Group (CH2M Hill Canada Limited) 
6. RV Anderson Associates Limited 
7. Stantec Consulting Service Inc. 
8. WSP Canada Inc. 
 

Eight (8) proposals were received and all were deemed to be compliant and were 
technically evaluated by a team of five (5) evaluators, and of the eight (8) proposals 
submitted, four (4) met the previously determined minimum threshold to proceed to the 
proponent interview stage.  Three (3) of the four (4) proponents interviewed met the 
previously determined minimum threshold and proceeded to the opening of their 
financial proposal.  GM BluePlan Engineering Ltd. achieved the highest overall score 
and was awarded the EA and ECD phase of the project in the amount of $1,855,405.00 
(excluding contingency and HST).  
  

254



 PW 8-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 4  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
GM BluePlan Engineering Ltd. received notice of selection for award from Procurement 
on November 9, 2018 and an agreement was executed on December 6, 2018.   The 
project has commenced and the project team is currently conducting the pre-
consultation phase of the EA including project initiation meetings, agency meetings, 
property scanning and information gathering.  Notice of Study Commencement for the 
EA is anticipated in March 2019.  The project is anticipated to be complete by 
November 2020.  

Alternatives Reviewed 

Not applicable. 

Relationship to Council Strategic Priorities 

This recommendation is related to the Fostering Growth strategic priority since the 
planned rehabilitation will ensure reliable infrastructure to support growth and economic 
development within the City of Niagara Falls and City of Thorold. 

Other Pertinent Reports  

CL-C 24-2017 Water & Wastewater Services Master Servicing Plan (How We Flow)  
Project Update – South Niagara Falls Treatment Plant Review 
  

255



 PW 8-2019 
February 19, 2019 

Page 5  
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

________________________________ 
Prepared by: 
Lisa Vespi, P.Eng., PMP 
Senior Project Manager, WWW 
Engineering 
Public Works Department 
 

________________________________ 
Recommended by: 
Catherine Habermebl 
Acting Commissioner 
Public Works Department 
 

________________________________ 
Submitted by: 
Ron Tripp, P.Eng.  
Acting Chief Administrative Officer 
 
This report was prepared in consultation with Tony Cimino, C.E.T., Associate Director, W-WW 
Engineering, Pamela Hamilton, Program Financial Specialist W-WW, Tracie Byrne, Manager 
Purchasing Services, and reviewed by Joseph Tonellato, P.Eng., Director W-WW. 

 

 
 
Appendices  
 

Appendix 1  Project Budget        6 
 

256



 South Niagara 

Falls WWTP

(i) 

 Centre Street 

SPS

(ii) 

 South Side High 

Lift SPS

(iii) 

 Blackhorse SPS

(iv) 

 Blackhorse 

Forcemain

(v) 

Total Estimated Project Cost

(a)   Construction (C) 109,000,000       1,000,000           32,300,000         3,900,000           12,500,000         

(b)   Consulting Engineering Services

        i)   Environmental Assessment (EA) 2,500,000           

        i)   Detailed Design (D) 16,500,000         250,000              5,700,000           700,000                          2,200,000 

(c)   Property Acquisition 2,400,000           

Total Gross Cost 130,400,000       1,250,000           38,000,000         4,600,000           14,700,000         

Project Funding Sources

Development Charges 40,330,000         -                      30,481,000         2,300,000           11,760,000         

Other Funding Sources 90,070,000         1,250,000           7,519,000           2,300,000           2,940,000           

130,400,000       1,250,000           38,000,000         4,600,000           14,700,000         

Capital Forecast Timing (as per 10 year Capital Forecast)

(i)    2018 (EA); 2019 (Property); 2023 (D); 2025 (C)    

(ii)   2022 (D); 2024 (C)     

(iii)  2022 (D); 2024 (C)    

(iv)  2024 (D); 2026 (C)    

(v)   2024 (D); 2026 (C)   

PW 8-2019 APPENDIX 1

Project Budget / Forecast

South Niagara Falls Wastewater Treatment Plant and Associated Projects

257



PWC-C 7-2019

258



PWC-C 7-2019

259


	Agenda
	5.1 PW 13-2019 RR57 Speed Limit Adjustment.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.1 PW 13-2019 - Appendix  1.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.2 PW 14-2019 RR12 Speed Limit Adjustment.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.2 PW 14-2019 - Appendix 1.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.3 PW 15-2019 RR81 Flashing 40km Speed Limit.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.3 PW 15-2019 - Appendix 1.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.4 PW 12-2019 Martindale Rd contract 2018-T-101 Purchase Order Amendment.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.4 PW 12-2019 Appendix A.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.4 PW 12-2019 Appendix B.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.5 PW 7-2019 Additional Budget - Montrose Road.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.5 PW 7-2019 Appendix 1.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.5 PW 7-2019 Appendix 2.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.6 PW 16- 2019 Award of Contract 2018-T-106 Infrastructure Upgrades .pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.6 PW 16-2019 - Appendix 1.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.6 PW 16-2019 - Appendix 2.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.7 PW 5-2019 NOTL WWTP Update.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.7 PW 5-2019 Appendix 1.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.7 PW 5-2019 Appendix 2.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.8 PW 11-2019 Welland WWTP Update.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.8 PW 11-2019 Appendix 1.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	5.8 PW 11-2019 Appendix 2.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.1 PW 17-2019 Presentation.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.1 PW 17-2019 Burgoyne Update.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.1 PW 17-2019 Appendix A.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.1 PW 17-2019 Appendix B.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.1 PW 17-2019 Appendix C.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.2 PW 8-2019 - South NFWWTP Status and Award.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.2 PW 8-2019 - Appendix 1 - Project Budget.pdf
	Back to Agenda

	6.3 PWC-C 7-2019.pdf
	Back to Agenda


